

78287-3

**FILED**  
FEB 13 2006  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
*[Signature]*

No. 55068-3-I

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I**

---

PLANET EARTH FOUNDATION, JOHN KEITH BLUME, JR. and  
LISA BLUME,

*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

GULF UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY and AMERICAN  
BUSINESS & PERSONAL INSURANCE, INC.,

*Defendants/Respondents.*

---

**PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

---

**GORDON MURRAY TILDEN LLP**  
Franklin D. Cordell, WSBA #26392  
Johanna Bender, WSBA #26040  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4000  
Seattle, WA 98154-1007  
Tel. (206) 467-6477  
Fax (206) 467-6292

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants Planet Earth  
Foundation, John Keith Blume, Jr., and Lisa Blume

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I  
2006 JAN -4 PM 4:35

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER	1
II. DECISION	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Planet Earth Foundation and Its Business	2
B. The Non-Profit Management and Organization Liability Policy Issued by Defendant Gulf Underwriters Insurance Company	2
C. The Dealings Between Planet Earth and New York University	4
D. The Dispute and Litigation Between Planet Earth and NYU	4
E. Planet Earth's Tender of the NYU Action and Gulf's Refusal to Defend	6
F. The Litigation Over Gulf's Duty to Defend and the Proceedings Below	7
V. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Decision Below is in Conflict with the Recent Decision of the Court of Appeals in <u>Woo</u> .	9
B. The Holding of <u>Woo</u> , that Collateral Misconduct Does Not Arise from Professional Services, is Recognized by Numerous Other Jurisdictions.	13

C.	The Decision Below is in Conflict with the Washington's Robust Formulation of the Duty to Defend.	16
D.	The Decision Below Misconstrues the Definition of Professional Services Adopted by the Washington State Legislature.	18
E.	The Decision Below Renders the Policy Illusory.	19
VI.	CONCLUSION	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<u>APA – The Engineered Wood Ass’n v. Glens Falls Ins. Co.</u> , 94 Wn. App. 556, 972 P.2d 937 (1999)	17
<u>Boeing v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</u> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990)	20
<u>Camp Dresser &amp; McKee, Inc. v. The Home Ins. Co.</u> , 568 N.E.2d 631 (Mass. 1991)	14, 16
<u>Chemstress Consultant Co. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</u> , 715 N.E.2d 208 (Ohio App. 1998)	15
<u>Dairyland Ins. Co. v. Ward</u> , 883 Wn.2d 353, 517 P.2d 966 (1974)	19
<u>Gregoire v. AFB Construction</u> , 478 So.2d 538 (La. App. 1985)	14
<u>Greer v. Northwestern Nat’l Ins. Co.</u> , 109 Wn.2d 191, 743 P.2d 1244 (1987)	18
<u>Hayden v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</u> , 141 Wn.2d 55, 1 P.3d 1167 (2000)	17
<u>In re Complaint of Stone Petroleum Corp.</u> , 961 F.2d 90 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992)	16
<u>Phil Schroeder, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</u> , 99 Wn.2d 65, 659 P.2d 509 (1983), <u>corrected as modified</u> , 101 Wn.2d 830, 683 P.2d 186 (1984)	19
<u>Roe v. Federal Ins. Co.</u> , 587 N.E.2d 214 (Mass. 1992)	15, 16
<u>Ross v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</u> , 132 Wn.2d 507, 940 P.2d 252 (1997)	13, 19

<u>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Butler</u> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992)	17
<u>Williams v. Insurance Co. of N. Am.</u> , 961 F.2d 90 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992)	13, 14
<u>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</u> , 128 Wn. App. 95, 114 P.3d 681 (2005)	9-13

**STATUTES**

RAP 13.4(b)(1)	9, 19, 20
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	9, 13, 19, 20
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	9, 13, 19, 20
RCW 18.100.030(1)	18
